The respondent as plaintiff filed a suit against the 
appellant seeking following reliefs:

"a) That a decree for permanent injunction be 
passed in favour of the plaintiff and against 
the defendant to the effect that the defendant 
should recover rent at the rate of Rs.175/- 
(rupees one hundred seventy five) per month 
from the plaintiff fixed before coming into 
being of the relationship of lessee and lessor 
between the plaintiff and the defendant and 
apart from this not to increase the rent 
unilaterally, not to recover the late fee, nor 
recover the rent by increasing the same, nor